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I. REPLY

The Appellants/ Plaintiffs ( hereinafter " the Boone family") submit

this memorandum in reply to the pending appeal. This appeal involves

whether or not this matter should be submitted for jury consideration in

accord with CR 56. In that regard, it must be noted that DSHS' s own

internal post -closure investigatory files confirm the most pertinent facts

including ( 1) the abuse history associated directly with the Boone

children, ( 2) the prior CPS referrals, and ( 3) Mr. Alt' s extensive and

disqualifying background. Specifically, DSHS records from 2006 reflect

as follows: 

Investigator spoke wilh Detecl've Lindsey Wade and she slated tlkat she had I) Ewo asaignec to the referral. She
asked if 1rivestigator was aware of Abdullah Alis history_ She stabad his nanie Is also Gary Alexander. She
reported the the Tacoma Police DopadmPA has a history wish Mr. Ali. She reported he had been arrested a

1

number a limes for varleus vwr) lations since 1994 and is lisle as 2005. She was asked what his listed home

address is and she reported it Aral 1909 south h9 street and that Is the only address they had ever contacled
h; tn at. She stated the departmorlt Should contact LESA for a full list of In is criminal history. She stated she
would speak wi€h the pruseOLAOr and try to sec if an interview oauId be evnducted on the chi'.d inShe
asked for and was given the Child' s address and contact information as well ars Rhe infoxrnnLion Far

Shc stated she would start by calling the child' s mother in - 

LESA records was contacted and they will pull the records for the last 15 years and send them to InvesIlgator. 

2
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DL.R.1GPS has uncovered inform atio 11 an the provido is husband Abdullah whi ell sliaw a can tir', u ing extens Ye
an r', aI history. Many at the offenses are disqualifylrlg, The Tacoma Police epartrneriI. shows Abdullah
residing al the provider' s addrass since the first offense. Last Offensa was 2035. Provider has been licensed
this time) since 1998 and Abdullah and ave never been Ils:ed an the application. The providtr
admittad to this licensor and the ID LRCPS ;nvnstigator thatAMulrah resldes in her home snrne of th- time. 

Based on this nnrw ovidence. another staffing was he' d belwocn AAG ( Lucretia Greer), DLR1CP8 ( rzavanne
O' Danor h o and Gprad Lloyd) and licensing (91eJa Jelks and Ingrid McKinney). It now appears the provider
now only nes locked to fist n the application bul has been less than truthful oho; t a number thin s_ She

has failed to report the sexual abuse when she was contacted by the Worant an 1124! 46, failed to list
and Abdullah or, aily Qf her lioen3illg appliWtions. Failed to report :hat Abdullah was residing in tho home and
failed to submit a Milinal background check on him. The Department has concluded that the safety and welfare
of tie children are now a serious concern. The Department has elected to surTunaiylsuspend 9. e Ilcense a: ibls
U me. 

3

DSHS' s own records confirm that Mr. All had an extensive and

disqualifying record, that the information contained within the record was

discoverable prior to 2006, and if properly discovered should have

prevented the Boone children from being abused.
4

According to the

expert testimony of Barbara Stone, Mr. All' s background should have

been discovered during licensing inquiries and double-checked in relation

to successive CPS referrals from 1992 and 1997 that originated within the

Star Child daycare.
5

Additionally, as a product of the 2006 CPS referral, 

the Boone family should have been warned of the dangers posed within

the Star Child daycare, but were not.
b

Based upon the extensive factual

record, as confirmed by DSHS, there is an abundance of evidence upon

which this matter should be remanded for trial. 

3 Id. 
a Id. 
5 CP 191- 212
6 Id. 
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II. ARGUMENT RE: BACKGROUND CHECK MANDATE & 

THE DUTY TO THE BOONE CHILDREN

DSHS offers a long and winding brief that does not provide much

specificity of response to the actual arguments that were raised by the

Boone family. On the background check issue, the purpose of RCW

43. 43. 832 and the related regulations, WAC 388- 155- 070( c)( 11); WAC

388- 06- 0130, is clear: to protect children in childcare facilities. In this

regard, according to DSHS expert Barbara Stone, the Star Child daycare

should have been shut down long before the Boone children were abused. 

DSHS should have conducted a LSSA background check of
all the individuals that inight have unsupervised access to

children in any daycare facility. See RCW 43.43. 832; WAC
388- 155- 070( c)( ii). As documented on February 18, 1995, 
DSHS was informed that in relation to the Star Child

daycare facility, these individuals included Mr. Ali. In this

regard, it has been confirmed by DSHS that Mr. Ali has
possessed disqualifying convictions that should have

precluded Ms. Sinith froin being perinitted to operate the
Star Child daycare facility ever since 1990.

7

Ms. Stone also opined that the CPS referrals from 1992 and 1997 should

have prompted a full background check upon Mr. Alia On this basis

alone, in accord with CR 56, this matter should be remanded for trial. 

In response, DSHS argues that no duty was owed to the Boone

children specifically, and that the breaches that pre -dated the Boone' s

patronage of the Star Child daycare cannot give rise to any duty. DSHS' s

CP 191- 212

s CP 191- 212
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arguments are contrary to law and principles of foreseeability. 

Foreseeability turns upon the " general field of danger" that should have

been anticipated rather than the identity of the " particular" victim. McLeod

v. Grant School District, 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 ( 1953) ( children

being assaulted in an unsupervised room is foreseeable). " The sequence

of events need not be foreseeable. The manner in which the risk

culminates in harm may be unusual, improbable and highly unexpectable, 

from the point of view of the actor at the time of his conduct. And yet, if

the harm suffered falls within the general danger area, there may be

liability, provided other requisites of legal causation are met." Rickstad, 

at 269. In this regard, by failing to conduct proper background checks, 

DSHS should have foreseen that children, such as the Boone twins, could

be injured. On this basis, in relation to the duty issues, DSHS' s argument

should not be well taken. 

III. ARGUMENT RE: THE CPS REFERRALS FROM 1992, 

1997, and 2006 WERE NEGLIGENTLY HANDLED

AND GIVE RISE TO A DUTY OF CARE TO

FORESSEEABLY INJURED CHILDREN

DSHS inaccurately contends that the CPS referrals at issue from

1992, 1997, and 2006 do not give rise to a duty of care. " It is well

established that a statute which creates a governmental duty to protect

particular individuals can be the basis for a negligence action where the

4



statute is violated and the injured party was one of the persons designed to

be protected." Donaldson v. City of Seattle, 64 Wash. App. 661, 667, 831

P. 2d 1098 ( 1992). The law in Washington is very clear: " RCW 26.44.050

creates a duty to all children who may be abused or neglected, regardless

of the relationship between the child and his or her alleged abuser." Lewis

v. Whatcom County, 136 Wash. App. 450, 452, 149 P. 3d 686 ( 2006) 

emphasis added); see also Yonker v. Department of Social & Health

Services, 85 Wash. App. 71, 930 P. 2d 958 ( 1997). On page 13 on DSHS' s

response, it was conceded that " the duty under RCW 26.44.050 is owed to

the child who is the subject of the referral. If during an investigation

DSHS has reasonable cause to believe other children are at risk, the duty

to may extend to those other children."
9

In this instance, the " other

children" at issue were all of the patrons of the Star Child daycare

including the Boone twins. 10

Ms. Stone opined that the CPS referrals from 1992 and 1997 were

negligently handled and, at a minimum, should have prompted an

exploration into Mr. All' s background: 

The record also reflects that the Child Protective Services

investigation that originated on May 1, 1992 was also

handled negligently in that the intake was never fully
investigated. The documents attached to the declaration of
Mary Quinlan document the fact that the nature of the

DSHS Response Brief, Page 13

1 ° Id. 

5



allegations and that the investigation was never completed: 

WILKINSON, ROBEI2F, Aj SMITI i, PATRICIA, complete in - 9 - 

14414) 1 ( 6- 11) _ No Finding

Doscribe the nature and extent of the alleged maltreatment or cant : 

ROBERT WILKINSON [ AGE 2 lit) WAS SIA BV PARTIES UNKNOVVN R EFERRENT STATES SJA HAS

BEENSYUBETANTIA - EL) BPHYSICAL EXAM BY DR_ ROSS KENDALL (REGULAR PI Iy SICIAN IS DR. 

MGGRDARTY ). CHILD IS SCHEDULEDFDR A PROCYOSCOPY ON MAV G TO FURTHER ASSESS

RECTUM FOR POSSiBLF DAMAGE_ CHILD VLrOULD NOT COOPER- ATE VATIi INITIAL EXAMINATION SO

PHYSICIAN WILL. SEDATE CHILD AND DD PROCTOSCOPY. """ CHILD INDICATED TO PARENTS THAT

HIS " POO POO" HURT. CHILD DISCLOSED THA FA MAN AND A WOMAN STUCK STICK UP HIS RL TT_ 
CHILD WOULD NOT DISGLUSE ANY FURTHER INFORMATION.'"""'"'"" REFERRENT 81 AYES

I ROBERTS WAS AT PATRIGIA SMITH' S DAYCARF. 1909 SOUTH M STREET, PHDNE 572- 7409. THIS

WAS A DAYCARE HOME. REFERRENT STATES CHILD WAS Al THIS DAYCARE ONLY ONE TIME THAT

WAS IN FEBRUARY 1992. IT WAS AFTER THE STAY AT THE DAYCARE THAT CHILD BEGAN

COMPLAINING ABOUT I IIS - POO POO" HURTING_ THE NEXT TIME REFERRENT TOOK CHILD TO STAY

AT THAT DAYCARE - THE DAYCARE WAS CLOSED. OUT OF BUSINESS. 

These were very serious allegations that should have
prompted some sort of disposition other than " no finding" 
whatsoever. The only investigatory record reflects that the
investigator was informed that Mr. Ali was Ms. Smith' s

husband, and that he purportedly was not home at the time
of the alleged assault: " Ms. Smith was contacted... Her

husband was not home... " A diligent Child Protective

Services investigation would have required further

confirmation regarding Mr. Ali' s location. Moreover, the

allegation also should have prompted a full background

check to be conducted upon Mr. Ali, but this never

occurred. 

The intake dated March 25, 1997 was also negligently
handled. As documented the intake indicated that children

at the daycare were involved in sexualized behaviors that

prompted the referral: " CRYSTAL HAS BEGUN CERTAIN

ACTING OUT ACTIVITIES THAT ARE SEXUAL IN

NATURE... " The referral Was never referred to Child

Protective Services: 

This referral and intake was mishandled in violation of the
mandatory reporting obligations under RCW 26.44.030. 
Based upon the fact that the allegation involved possible

sexual impropriety, the social worker that accepted the

referral was required to Send the information to Child

Protective Services for investigation. That never occurred. 

Had Such an investigation occurred, at a minimum, a

diligent investigation should have revealed that Mr. Ali was

residing at the Star Child daycare and was not qualified, 

6



based upon background data, to have unsupervised access

to children. 

DSHS' s own records confirm that the 1997 referral was not

properly reported to CPS for an investigation: 

SER Text

Patricia Smith personally delivered a letter, August 2, 2006, requesting a copy of the referral alleging sexual
misconduct rn 1997. 5 -day letter has been sent along with a redacted copy of the licensing investigation into the
allegations reported on 3125I97_ There was some confusion whether this was a CPS or licensing and based on
the CIA findings of Physical Neglect and Sexual Abuse bath None. It appears the referral was referred to GPS

and then was referred to licensing, CPS waS never involved in this investigation per GUI. 

11

This referral and intake was mishandled in violation of the mandatory

reporting obligations under RCW 26.44.030 and 050. According to DSHS

expert Barbara Stone, the associated failures should have led to the

prevention of abuse of the Boone children. 

Additionally, as a result of the 2006 CPS referral, the Star Child' s

daycare' s license was summarily suspended. 
12

As an extension of that

investigation, in accord with RCW Chapter 26.44, DSHS attempted to

inform all of the families of the danger that existed within the home. 
13

At

common law, "[ a] s a general rule, one who undertakes to act in a given

situation has a duty to follow through with reasonable care, even though

he or she had no duty to act in the first instance." Borden v. Olympia, 113

Wash. App. 359, 53 P. 3d 1020 ( 2002); Pruitt v. Savage, 128 Wash. App. 

CP 223

CP 215

13 CP 174, 198- 99. 
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327, 115 P.3d 1000 ( 2005). In this regard, according to Ms. Stone, DSHS

failed to properly advise the Boone family: 

After the sexual assault allegations involving Marcus
mother Royal Princess) dated January 26, 2006, DSHS

failed to protect children that remained in the daycare, 

including the twins, for several months thereafter. The Star
Child daycare was closed in May of 2006 and, only then, 
stopped attending. DSHS should have initiated a summary
suspension and/or immediately informed all of the parents
that were patronizing the facility that Mr. Ali was

unqualified and that the son, Rasul Mohammed, was

accused of molesting another child within the home. DSHS

did send out source notices to certain families in letters

dated March 12, 2006 of the concerns at the Star Child
daycare: 

I sm vmting in my C31kXCity a3 aW.W { 11:` Wa~.hirigioq, 1Ofi.lrctt{eCl RC55 ) 131V -CS. L'l1Llr] PLOZ: uLive
SVI-Vi4ea ]; atitiL,, 12W. StiLr.3i113, U) bring the fall;J A iug i3IfUTEnaaiotl L-0 ; oul aLLeation. 

A parson whir lived in Lhn SL i Child D: y Car; waK rt xnlly Lec= iI of chin] - nolCSlatjVrL inV0JV'Ltlg a
day-care child , 

Pareuts ui2%r, wideistandably, bEa cori, erDed tbai a p8t9on aticuseJ Of child 111Jlwtaricn Vva3 i_3 flit SW -re. 
promis- s as their ci iId' s day care. If ynu w* uId J i k o ymir child intcrviewcd an( l,'err ifYour rhi' rt 1-% 5

bidical'A. ciihcr dirwti.tty or indireedy (, ro1&911bCh. WI4) 1 t] fal es, cic.), (])',It 11-t' 01 SJ' e ALay 130V' hcen
771& 1 trbLCd, YOU kILiJUILL 1: L} nLULA u& - W LIUY 3]] iIII1e7Vid%' [1I' • Y01ur chL' d up h-- LU Tonged. Also, picasc ]'cc': free
14 call 1f yr}, L. 3itnI1J5' have klucs[ jaus you wr ltld ljll;:: a: 4sWczcd

You arc cncanrag-rd not to di; CIL5Sthe mancrwith yllu chilt]( re11) Difect questiutrt,n oC cliiIdren vvho
hart nut preVicras: y rrp(3rtrd suxual ah« sr or inapprnpriatc tC) Urhinyr, if r-nt handled pulpffty. 11o3cs two
i is]€s; 1) i1 can j,,opardjve inyesoauuunb of ie othuale clairnr ,; 2nd, 2) it -Ca3 1- ad Lo elainv of ahUuc u-heu
no ahusr car tel u4hing actually oe= nrl, 

Pira --c feel fiv%' it, contrIct me 24 X93- 6l' Z34 by V313'06 If you w41.1Id IlkrW di3r.055 anyque.stiorw or
ccncerrs that vuij rray have- 

sincefely, 
Goad Lloyd

However, the twins' mother, Tamika Boone, was never

provided such a notice. As a result, the twins continued to

reside in the harmful environment for several avoidable

and harmful months with their abusers, Mr. Ali and Mr. 

8



Mohammed. 
14

DSHS own records confirm that the Boone twins continued to patronize

the Star Child daycare, and that they fell victim to Mr. Ali: 

I. Findings

SMITH. PATRICIA A Person 0: Nolo: Subject

Referral ED CAIN Findfngs

1749055 NegIgen tTreasnentor Maltreatment Founded

1s

ALI, ABDULLAH

Tx

Pe mon Id= Role. Subject - 

ReforrallD CAIN Findings

1749056 5exua; Abuse f= ounded

16

Based upon the evidence of DSHS and CPS' s failures in relation to the

succession of referrals from 1992, 1996, and 2006, in accord with the

duties set forth under RCW Chapter 26.44 and CR 56 summary judgment

standards, this matter should proceed to a trial on the merits. 

IV. ARGUMENT RE: CAUSATION

Negligence and proximate cause are ordinarily factual issues, 

precluding summary judgment." Tegland and Ende, 15A Washington

Practice: Washington Handbook on Civil Procedure Section 69: 20, at 581

2012 ed.). Proximate cause is an essential element of any negligence

is CP 191- 212
15 CP 203- 5
6 Id. 

9



theory; it consists of two elements: ( 1) factual or " but for" causation and

2) legal causation. Baughn v. Honda Motor Corp., 107 Wash.2d at 142, 

727 P.2d 655; Hartley v. State, 103 Wash.2d 768, 777, 698 P. 2d 77

1985). Factual causation is established between a defendant' s act and a

subsequent injury only where it can be said the injury would not have

occurred " but for" the defendant' s act. W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, 

and D. Owen, Torts § 42, at 273 ** 1184 ( 5th ed. 1984). As noted in

Baughn, 107 Wash.2d at 142, 727 P.2d 655: " Cause in fact refers to the ... 

physical connection between an act and an injury." The existence of

factual causation is generally a question of fact for the jury. Baughn, at

142, 727 P. 2d 655 ( 1986). According to DSHS expert Barbara Stone' s

declaration, the abuse of the Boone twins was preventable and never

should have occurred. 
17

There is nothing speculative about this causative

correlation to the assorted CPS failures from 1992, 1996, and 2006. On

this evidence, this matter should be remanded for a trial on the merits. 

V. CONCLUSION

Based upon the evidence and law cited herein, it is clear that

DSHS owed the Boone family a duty of care to conduct background

checks of Mr. All and the properly handle the other indications of abuse

17CP 191- 212



within the daycare facility. DSHS failed to do so. Therefore, DSHS' 

motion for summary judgment was improperly granted. 
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